
Docket Items # 10 
BAR CASE # 2018-00371 

BAR Meeting  
September 19, 2018 

ISSUE:  Alterations (signage) 

APPLICANT: Manchester Condominiums by Lawrence G. Mann 

LOCATION:  620 Queen Street (surface parking lot)  

ZONE: OCM (50) – Office Commercial Medium 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness with the following conditions: 

1. That the towing sign be reproduced with a towing truck image per City Code Section 9-
13-10; and,

2. That the towing sign be affixed to one of the brick walls flanking the entrance to the
parking lot.

GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT 

1. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH: Applicants
must obtain a stamped copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR to applying
for a building permit.  Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or
preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.

2. APPEAL OF DECISION:  In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review
denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s
decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.

3. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES:  All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies unless
otherwise specifically approved.

4. BUILDING PERMITS:  Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance
of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The
applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of
Architectural Review approval.  Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for
further information.

5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE:  In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the
Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date
of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-
month period.

6. HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS:  Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of
historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits.  Consult with the Virginia
Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed
project may qualify for such credits. 

http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
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I. ISSUE 
The applicant is requesting after-the-fact approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness for parking 
lot signage at Manchester Condominiums at 620 Queen Street.  There are 14 signs located at the 
front of each individual parking space and another sign at the entrance to the lot identifying it as a 
private parking lot.  Staff became aware of the new signs as a result of a citizen complaint.  Because 
no prior BAR approval for the original signs could be located, the applicant must seek the Board’s 
approval of the replacement signs.   
 
The surface parking lot has eight reserved spaces for homeowners and six reserve spaces for 
business owners within the Manchester development.  The new signs individual parking signs are 
the same size (18” by 24”) as the previously installed signs, but with a different color scheme and 
text.  The sign located at the entrance to the parking lot is larger than the previous sign, measuring 
24” by 36”.     

 
II. HISTORY 
The 14-space parking lot at 620 Queen Street is part of the Manchester Court Condominiums a 
residential and commercial development occupying the corner of Queen and North Washington 
Streets (Site Plan #1977-033) which was approved by the BAR approved in June 1977.  In 2015, 
the BAR approved (BAR Case #2015-0128) brick garden walls flanking the entrance to the 
parking lot.   
 
III. ANALYSIS 
Staff has no objection to the replacement of the individual parking signs but finds the freestanding 
pole sign at the entrance of the lot to be awkwardly located and larger than the previously installed 
sign (Figure 1).   
 

     
Figure 1: Image from 2015 BAR report and photo of recently installed sign   
 
Staff surveyed some of the other surface parking lots in the immediate vicinity and in every 
instance where there is a fence, brick pier or wall at the entrance to the lot, the sign is affixed to 
the brick (Figure 2), which staff recommends in this particular case as well, finding that it would 
be more architecturally integrated with the site.   
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Figure 2: Examples of nearby towing signs 
 
Unlike the individual parking identification signs, towing signs must comply with City Code Sec. 
9-13-10 for warning signs: 
 

It shall be unlawful for any tow truck service or operator to tow a motor vehicle unless the 
area in which the vehicle is parked has posted, at each entrance, a legible sign of a 
minimum size of 12 inches by 18 inches that contains the following:  
  
(a) a pictorial symbol of a tow truck;  

 
(b)  a statement, in letters not less than one and one-half inches in height, to the effect that 

any trespassing motor vehicle within the area is subject to towing and storage at the 
expense of the vehicle owner;  

 
(c) if applicable, the hours and days of the week when trespassing vehicles are subject to 

towing; and  
 
(d) the telephone number for the City of Alexandria's Department of Emergency 

Communications, or such other telephone number as may be designated by the city that 
may be called 24 hours a day for information regarding the retrieval of a towed vehicle; 
provided, that the requirements of this section shall not apply to areas providing 
parking for single-family and two-family, as such dwellings are defined in the city 
zoning ordinance. (Ord. No. 3641, 6/12/93, Sec. 1; Ord. No. 4820, 6/15/13, Sec. 1; 
Ord. No. 4959, 6/13/15, Sec. 1) 

 
Because the sign does not contain a pictorial symbol of a tow truck the sign must be changed to 
comply with the City Code.  With the condition that the sign contain an image of a tow truck and 
that it be located on one of the brick garden walls, staff recommends approval of the application.   
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STAFF 
Stephanie Sample, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 
Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 
 
 
 
IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS  

Legend: C- code requirement  R- recommendation  S- suggestion  F- finding 
 
Zoning Comments 
C-1  Direct replacement of existing noncomplying signs in the parking lot are permitted. The 

shared parking arrangement between the residences and the businesses has existed since 
approval of the site plan in 1977. 

 
C-2 The proposed sign located at the entrance to the parking lot complies with zoning. 
 
Code Administration 
No comments received. 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services 
R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition, if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES) 
 
R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
F-1 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
included in the review. (T&ES) 

 
C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

 
C-3 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 
 

C-4 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 
etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 
 

C-5 A sign may be erected or displayed flat against a building wall or at an angle thereto, so 
long as the sign does not project more than four feet from the building wall or within one 
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foot of an established curb line and the bottom of the sign is at least eight feet above a 
sidewalk or parking area and at least 14.5 feet above any alley. (Sec. 5-2-29(c)) (T&ES) 
 

C-6 If any portion of the signage encroaches in the right of way, the owner shall obtain and 
maintain a policy of general liability insurance in the amount of $1,000,000 which will 
indemnify the owner (and all successors in interest); and the city as an additional named 
insured. (Sec. 5-29 (h)(1)) (T&ES ) 

 
C-7 The owner shall obtain and maintain a policy of general liability insurance in the amount 

of $1,000,000 which will indemnify the owner (and all successors in interest); and the 
City as an Additional Insured, against claims, demands, suits and related costs, including 
attorneys’ fees, arising from any bodily injury or property damage which may occur as a 
result of the encroachment. (Sec. 5-29 (h)(1)) (T&ES) 

Please submit Insurance Certificate: 
City of Alexandria 
T&ES 
Attn:  Heather Diez  
301 King Street, Room 4130 
Alexandria, VA 22314 

 
  
V.        ATTACHMENTS 
 
1 – Application for BAR 2018-00371, 620 Queen Street 
2 – Supplemental Materials  



BAR Case# ---------

ADDRESS OF PROJECT: �W�2�C>�-Q�\l\,��'-"-'-....,___S\-r�-<-�vf-� -- - - -----

TAX MAP AND PARCEL: 004. Dlt - 0 C- - 0 0 ZONING: ______ _ 
L.oT l.o07 H,N,(ltt£ST� No 2. Re-;c..1.b Lc,t-5 5Dl -SC'-1-

l�l)APPLICATION FOR: (Please check all that apply) 
o i:: w. R. M PtJ\JC.rt£ S.,-E.-R

� CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS 

0 PERMIT TO MOVE, REMOVE, ENCAPSULATE OR DEMOLISH 
(Required if more than 25 square feet of a structure is to be demolished/impacted) 

0 WAIVER OF VISION CLEARANCE REQUIREMENT and/or YARD REQUIREMENTS IN A VISION 
CLEARANCE AREA (Section 7-802, Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinance) 

0 WAIVER OF ROOFTOP HVAC SCREENING REQUIREMENT 
(Section 6-403(8)(3), Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinance) 

· Applicant: � Property Owner D Business (Please provide business name & contact person)

Name: - f'\...C\, V\ P49+ « to,-.,,.. k OM i V\1 \.t IN\
-.-yt VYH:c....- ::-

J

Address: LR, W ¼ ,½...e� �

City: f'sl l?."-Q,,vaffl • State: \µi._ Zip: '22.. 3 I 4

Phone: S] \- '2--lZ...-0695 E-mail : 4'.)'\AAV\ UJ 12@> '3 VY'\(A: \ .. C.0-W\

Authorized Agent (if applicable): D Attorney D Architect 

Name: Wt1Afr,::y1e,e., Lf· fv'\AI/\V'\

E-mail: l-Mllil\\l'\ (e L2.@lj Mtti\. tCW\

Legal Property Owner: 

Name: t'\M@2+-u C£N'd.Ct1Qiniy wl

Address: (o2,o Q\,,1£etA, 5±ru.t:-

□ 
Phone: 

City: f\\ eXQM &¼Cl State: \f..A_ Zip: � 2 3 \ 4
Phone: _ __ _ _ _ __ E-mail: _______ _

0 Yes [H-"No Is there an historic preservation easement on this property? 

511- 212--oef15

D Yes D No If yes, has the easement holder agreed to the proposed alterations? 
�Yes O No Is there a homeowner's association for this property? 
9'l Yes O No If yes, has the homeowner's association approved the proposed alterations? 

If you answered yes to any of the above, please attach a copy of the letter approving the project. 

�ee a tl-avh id WI-er-

Application Materials 

BAR2018-00371 
620 Queen St 

Date Routed: 8.27.2018 

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18

. ;;._, 
'' RESERVED 

PARKL\'G. ' �., �� �- .. - -­
-· •· � ......-,.-... ,1 ... --r·_ -

.... , 1.· 
�. ' 

{' - •."-



19




